
##South Dakota Gaming Statistics Monthly Summary
April 2021

Slot Machines

Table Games

Handle Comparison

Number of Units Reporting 
Revenue Handle Statistical Win Avg. Payout %Denomination

25 Dollars 6 $351,050.00 $54,875.00 84.37%

5 Dollars 61 $3,547,807.78 $304,194.41 91.43%

1 Dollar 219 $9,809,940.01 $667,594.32 93.19%

50 Cents 5 $243,367.00 $27,830.50 88.56%

25 Cents  140 $3,777,799.90 $380,974.06 89.92%

10 Cents 2 $107,347.70 ($505.80) 100.47%

City Slot 50 $5,303,116.37 $528,601.25 90.03%

5 Cents 38 $1,392,044.41 $47,722.18 96.57%

1 Cents 2015 $85,309,364.97 $7,976,832.16 90.65%

2536 $109,841,838.14 $9,988,118.08 90.91%Totals

Units Handle Statistical Win Avg. Payout %Games

Black Jack 38 $2,762,673.00 $527,030.55  80.92%
House Banked Poker 27 $2,243,471.00 $519,715.41  76.83%
Player Banked Poker 13 $915,932.50 $91,593.25 N/A
Craps 4 $537,132.00 $138,239.50  74.26%
Roulette 9 $291,061.00 $28,631.50  90.16%
Totals 79.2%$1,305,210.21$6,750,269.5091

Taxable Adjusted Gross Revenue:

9%

Tax Due

Tax Calculation

40% Allocated to Tourism

10% Allocated to Lawrence County 

50% Commission Fund

$106,389.37

$851,114.96

$340,445.98

$85,111.50

$425,557.48

Tax Distribution

Total Statistical Win:

Less: Non Cashable Promo Play

Plus: Non Cashable Promo Wins

Less: Wide Area Progressive Deduction 

Less: City Slots (Net of Promo)

Plus: Expired Vouchers

Audit Findings

($1,373,637.45)

$1,236,273.71

($8,745.75)

($520,271.05)

$14,034.03

($2,044.78)

$10,638,937.00

$957,504.33

Total 9% Tax Collected

1% to State General Fund per 42-7B-28.1 

8% to Be Distributed per 42-7B-48

$957,504.33

N/A

N/A

Slot Machines

Table Games

Total Handle

Current
% Change from Same 

Month, Last Year

$109,841,838.14

$6,750,269.50

$116,592,107.64 N/A $458,748,143.03

Calender YTD

$430,383,004.77

$28,365,138.26

CYTD % Change From 
Previous Year

80.49%

87.52%

88.00%

$11,293,328.29

Due to COVID-19 pandemic, the City of Deadwood closed Casinos from March 25, 2020 through May 7, 2020


