South Dakota Gaming Statistics Monthly Summary

April 2021

Slot Machines

Denomination	Number of Units Reporting Revenue	Handle	Statistical Win	Avg. Payout %
25 Dollars	6	\$351,050.00	\$54,875.00	84.37%
5 Dollars	61	\$3,547,807.78	\$304,194.41	91.43%
1 Dollar	219	\$9,809,940.01	\$667,594.32	93.19%
50 Cents	5	\$243,367.00	\$27,830.50	88.56%
25 Cents	140	\$3,777,799.90	\$380,974.06	89.92%
10 Cents	2	\$107,347.70	(\$505.80)	100.47%
City Slot	50	\$5,303,116.37	\$528,601.25	90.03%
5 Cents	38	\$1,392,044.41	\$47,722.18	96.57%
1 Cents	2015	\$85,309,364.97	\$7,976,832.16	90.65%
Totals	2536	\$109,841,838.14	\$9,988,118.08	90.91%

Table Games

Games	Units	Handle	Statistical Win	Avg. Payout %
Black Jack	38	\$2,762,673.00	\$527,030.55	80.92%
House Banked Poker	27	\$2,243,471.00	\$519,715.41	76.83%
Player Banked Poker	13	\$915,932.50	\$91,593.25	N/A
Craps	4	\$537,132.00	\$138,239.50	74.26%
Roulette	9	\$291,061.00	\$28,631.50	90.16%
Totals	91	\$6,750,269.50	\$1,305,210.21	79.2%

Handle Comparison

	Current	% Change from Same Month, Last Year	Calender YTD	CYTD % Change From Previous Year
Slot Machines	\$109,841,838.14	N/A	\$430,383,004.77	88.00%
Table Games	\$6,750,269.50	N/A	\$28,365,138.26	80.49%
Total Handle	\$116,592,107.64	N/A	\$458,748,143.03	87.52%

Tax Calculation

Tax Distribution

Total Statistical Win:	\$11,293,328.29	Total 9% Tax Collected	\$957,504.33
Less: Non Cashable Promo Play	(\$1,373,637.45)	1% to State General Fund per 42-7B-28.1	\$106,389.37
Plus: Non Cashable Promo Wins	\$1,236,273.71	8% to Be Distributed per 42-7B-48	\$851,114.96
Less: Wide Area Progressive Deduction	(\$8,745.75)	40% Allocated to Tourism	\$340,445.98
Less: City Slots (Net of Promo)	(\$520,271.05)	10% Allocated to Lawrence County	\$85,111.50
Plus: Expired Vouchers	\$14,034.03	50% Commission Fund	\$425,557.48
Audit Findings	(\$2,044.78)		
Taxable Adjusted Gross Revenue:	\$10,638,937.00		
	9%		
Tax Due	\$957,504.33		